THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF OAKLAND AREA GEOLOGIC HAZARD ABATEMENT DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 2022/03

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING ASSESSMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE LEVY AND COLLECTION OF THE ASSESSMENT FOR THE KENILWORTH DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE OAKLAND AREA GEOLOGIC HAZARD ABATEMENT DISTRICT

WHEREAS, on July 18, 2006, the Oakland City Council adopted Resolution 80058 approving the formation of the Oakland Area Geologic Hazard Abatement District ("GHAD") and appointed itself to serve as the GHAD Board of Directors ("GHAD Board"); and

WHEREAS, on November 29, 2016, the GHAD Board accepted a petition from Mr. Sven Khatri requesting annexation of the Kenilworth Development into the GHAD; and

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2017, the GHAD Board held a public hearing on the proposed annexation and Kenilworth Development Plan of Control ("Plan of Control") and thereafter adopted Resolution 15 approving the annexation and adopting the Plan of Control; and

WHEREAS, in order to pay for costs and expenses of maintaining and operating the GHAD improvements as set forth in the Plan of Control, a funding source must be established; and

WHEREAS, an Engineer's Report has been prepared to support a real property assessment against the 7 single-family residential units, at a FY 2022/23 level of \$5,364.00 per single-family residential unit for GHAD services and is attached as Attachemont-1;

WHEREAS, Public Resources Code sections 26650 *et seq.* ("GHAD Law") authorizes, after a noticed public hearing, the levy and collection of an assessment upon specially benefited property within the GHAD to pay for the maintenance and operation of GHAD improvements. Article XIII(D) of the California Constitution imposes additional requirements for the levy and collection of said assessment;

WHEREAS, the Engineer's Report was prepared by the GHAD Manager to reflect the Plan of Control adopted by the GHAD Board on February 21, 2017. The GHAD Manager is a registered professional engineer, certified in the State of California, in compliance with Public Resources Code section 26651(a) and section 4(b) of Article XIII (D) of the California Constitution;

WHEREAS, the Engineer's Report attached hereto as Attachment 1 sets forth the purpose of the Kenilworth Development portion of the GHAD, the estimated budget, the total assessment that will be chargeable to the Kenilworth Development portion of the GHAD, the proposed estimated assessment to be levied against each parcel of property within the Kenilworth Development portion of the GHAD, and a description of the method used in formulating the estimated assessments; and

WHEREAS, the property within the Kenilworth Development portion of the GHAD is identified in Exhibit A in attached <u>Attachment 1</u> and each parcel is proposed to be assessed.

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2022, the GHAD Board adopted Resolution 2022/01 declaring its intention to order an assessment on the Kenilworth Development and fixed a public hearing for 017596.0002\6723304.1 Page 1 of 3

June 7, 2022, to consider the assessment and any protest against the assessment; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2022-01 the GHAD Board declared it intention, consistent with the requirements of Article XIII(D) of the California Constitution, to order that the costs and expenses of maintaining and operating the GHAD improvements acquired or constructed pursuant to Public Resources Code section 26500 *et seq.* be assessed against those parcels in the Kenilworth Development, as identified on the Boundary Map (Exhibit A to the Engineer's Report), that are specially benefited by the GHAD; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2022-01 declared the GHAD Board's intention to assess against those parcels in the Kenilworth Development and as shown on the Boundary Map, all or part of the amount set forth in Engineer's Report commencing with the following fiscal year given there is no majority protest to the proposed assessment; and

WHEREAS, on June 7, 2022, the GHAD Board adopted Resolution 2022-02 which considered all protests against the proposed assessment and certified the tabulation of the ballots and the Board will now confirm the assessment.

GHAD BOARD HEREBY RESOLVES THAT:

- 1. That notice of the public hearing described above in accordance with Public Resources Code sections 26651 through 26653 and Article XIII(D), Section 4 of the California Constitution was provided.
- 2. The public hearing was held before the GHAD Board on June 7, 2022, at 1:30 p.m. or thereafter at the Chambers of the Oakland City Council, 1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Oakland, CA 94612. At the hearing, the GHAD Board heard and considered any and all protests to the proposed assessment. After the public hearing was closed, the sealed ballot was canvassed and tabulated.
- 3. Based upon the tabulation of the ballot, the GHAD Board finds that there is no majority protest. Therefore, the GHAD Board is authorized to levy the proposed assessment pursuant to Public Resources Code section 26653 and Article XIII(D), Section 4 of the California Constitution on property within the Kenilworth Development.
- 4. The GHAD Board further confirms the assessment at a FY 2022/2023 level of \$5,364.00 per single-family residential unit, as set forth in the Engineer's Report.
- The GHAD Board further orders that the assessment amount in the Engineer's Report (with an adjustment annually to reflect the percentage change in the San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward Consumers Price Index for All Urban Consumers) shall be assessed against each residential unit in the Kenilworth Development, which shall be levied at the beginning of the following fiscal year given there is no majority protest to the proposed assessment for each parcel and the assessment will continue to be levied in perpetuity.
- 6. The GHAD Board further orders that the assessment shall be levied and collected in the following manner:
 - (a) The GHAD Manager shall cause to be recorded a Notice of Assessment, in substantially the form as attached hereto <u>Attachment 2</u>, as provided for in Section 3114

of the California Streets and Highway Code, whereupon the assessment shall attached as a lien upon the property.

- (b) Thereafter, the assessment shall be payable at the same time and in the same manner as general taxes on real property within the Kenilworth Development are payable.
- (c) All funds generated by the assessment, and all returns earned on the assessment, shall be segregated and deposited in the GHAD account. Said funds shall not be deposited or credited to the City or any of its departments, including the City Finance and Management agency or the City Treasury.
- 7. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, July 5, 2022

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
	Attest:

Attachments: 1 – Engineer's Report

2 – Notice of Assessment